

No. 21-1179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC LUND,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY DATZMAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN
JONES DAY
90 South 7th St.
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE DEEP AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT	3
II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT REHABILITATE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FUNDAMENTAL ERROR	7
III. RESPONDENTS’ VEHICLE CONCERNS ARE BASELESS.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Beck v. City of Muskogee Police Dep’t</i> , 195 F.3d 553 (10th Cir. 1999)	6, 7
<i>Dyer v. Lee</i> , 488 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Evans v. Poskon</i> , 603 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	5, 11
<i>Garza v. Burnett</i> , 672 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Gerling v. City of Hermann</i> , 2 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Dep’t Station #4</i> , 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 12
<i>Hooks v. Atoki</i> , 983 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Johnson v. Winstead</i> , 900 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2018)	4, 9
<i>Martinez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 184 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Moore v. Burge</i> , 771 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2014)	4

Mordi v. Zeigler,
870 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2017) 4, 11

Samara v. Matar,
8 Cal. App. 5th 796 (2017) 12

Shultz v. Buchanan,
829 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2016) 6

Thompson v. Clark,
142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022) 10, 11

Torres v. Madrid,
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) 12

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007) 4, 10
